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o KM-350A-7S

1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR

o KM-350A-7N

1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-350A

1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR THICK MATERIAL
e KM-350B-7S
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
e KM-350B-7N
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-350B
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
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Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q' ty AS:‘T bly
A-1 AS-003742-00 | A Arm, Bed ofgt W= 1
A-2 AS-003742-00 | B Arm, Bed olgl W= 1
A-3 AS-003741-00 | A-7 Arm, Bed ofst W= 1
A-4 AS-003741-00 | B-7 Arm, Bed olgk W= 1
A5 01-041C-3500 Face Plate gt 1
A-6 01-042M-3500 Gasket For A-5 w3t 7pAA 1
A-7 SC-0523-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) F2o] 2 2-2uaH(3/16" n=28) 3
A-8 01-139C-2500 Thread Take Up Cover A=) 7] A 1
A-9 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16" n=28) F2o| 2t LAl (3/16" n=28) 1
A-10 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) W yFapg () A (3-1) 1
A-11 01-110R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) wHy uye) (F) AAG) | 1
A-12 01-140C-2500 Back Cover =7 (STD OPTION) 1
A-13 01-241M-2500 Gasket For A-12 1=71 7}220(T, B) 1
A-14 SC-0548-7400 | A. B Screw(3/16” n=28) CLol 43t Z}Ak(3/16” n=28) 8
A-14-1 | SC-0523-1230| A-7. B-7 me298 g3 FA} 3
A-14-2 | SC-0548-7400 | A-7. B-7 CLolog HuAp 5
A-14-3 | SC-0215-1230 | A-7. B-7 E7PPARGE) 1
A-14-4 | 02-019W-1230 | A-7. B-7 A A E opAf 1
A-15 01-110R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap (L) Uy pRal) (F) sM‘(s) 5
A-16 04-104R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap (S) whst) AR wh) (3A) 3
A-17 01-008R-3400 Rubber Cap For F-15 Ha F5 5l 1
A-18 01-021R-1600 Bed Rubber Cap &= ZRA yFulsf 1
A-19 01-005A-257A | A-7. B-7 Code Bushing = 2A) 1
A-20 01-016C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT" (A) W= 2 (A) 1
A-21 01-115C-1230 Bed Base (R) W = ukx] 1
A-22 SC-0346-2350 Screw (M8 X 1.25) Szt o] BEE(MSX12) [ 1
A-23 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-21 W= Wk Az o)A 2
A-24 SN-0112-1230 Nut(M8 X 1.25) %Z.LL']E(MSXIZS) 1
A-25 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark P 0‘4—‘?- 1
A-26 01-142A-257A | A-7. B-7 Code Holder “A” iczgo] 1
A-27 01-143A-257A | A-7, B-7 Code Holder “B” Fx=xto] “B" (OPTION) 1
A-28 01-009R-5300 | A-7. B-7 Cable Holder(7N) A o] & Fto]A (7N) 1
A-29 12-016M-2350 | A-7. B-7 Earth Line SERIES 1
A-30 02-003A-2700 | A-7. B-7 Nylon Clip ol 2 =1 3
A-31 01-144A-350A | A, A-7 Needle Plate(A-TYPE) ul=2H(AK) 1
A-32 01-144A-350B | B. B-7 Needle Plate(B-TYPE) v} BIE) 1
A-33 01-136S-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) A YAH11/64" n=40) 2
A-34 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate v] 773 () 1
A-35 01-044A-257A Gauge Plate A o) %] Rzt 1
A-36 01-136S-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) gk AH(11/64" n=40) 1
A-37 01-040M-350A | A Model Mark (KM-350A) md np=z 1
A-38 01-040M-350B | B Model Mark (KM-350B) ] 1
A-39 01-040M-357A | A-7 Model Mark (KM-350A-7S) 24 uf= 1
A-40 01-040M-35BS | B-7 Model Mark (KM-350B-7S) zd np= 1
A-41 01-045M-3500 Gasket Z}2A 1
A-42 01-046A-3500 Base For A-41 ZFAA ] o] A 1
A-43 SC-0516-3500 Screw(3/16" n=28) o] A 2ebaH3/16" n=28) | 4
A-44 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate W33 1
A-45 01-035P-7400 Pin Hag 9 2
A-46 01-038M-2500 Brand Mark Hak vz 1
A-47 01-116A-2350 Upper Thread Guide Pin And Nut | Al <hi] & 1
A-49 40-201A-2700 A-7, B-7 Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Assy | H.Z AFZAb 1=
A-50 SC-0542-1230 | A7, B-7 | Screw(11/64" n=40) F2o] WEUAH11/64" n=40) 1
A-53 01-030C-1230 Arm Thread Guide oF Al A o] 1
A-54 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o] W] 2-2uaH9/64" n=40) 1
A-55 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide For A-5 g Al o] 1 A8
A-56 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o] Wln| 22X} (9/64” n=40) 1
NOTE: A-57 40-004A-350A | A, A7 Thread Tension Control Ass'y AzA A (M) A 1=
A-58-1 | 40-004A-350B | B, B-7 Thread Tension Control Ass'y AzA A= () : B (1=)
A-7=KM-350A-7S A-58-2 | 40-333G-123B | B, B-7 Thread Tension Adjusting Spring 42t A2 (123B) (1)
B-7KM-350B-7S A-59 05-013C-257U Arm Thread” Guide(L) A_rm /‘éﬂjbﬁ (L) ] 1
A—KN-350A A-61 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n= 28)" o] "d%»}_/\}(m/m n=20) 1
B=KM-3508 A-62 01-017C-1230| A, B Bed Base “FRONT" (B) W= _“‘i‘ (%) 1
[=Common Part A-63 40-104A-3500 Cap For Tension Release Pin A7) 3 A 1
A-64 GP-011097-00 | A, B Thread Guide With Three Holes Al Al o] 1
A-65 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5) Al A o] A A} 1




Upper Shaft & Thread Take Up Lever Mechanism
= W AXYI| A

= = oo -~
B8 B33 _ g B4 pqg B8
Jo) B-3 B-5 [y
c wm oo o o = B-26
B-2 B‘G B-36 B'12 B'1 1 P [ ae | B 20 B-22 — B-25
iB9 B-15 B-17 (B19 -
B-30 = B-34
B-31* . ]
£ %
Yx@m
() SN
- B3418& & ~d
B-34-4
(RA S LR
B-34-3
s Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No.
B-1 02-101A-2500 Upper Shaft A} (SERVO-4-:L =4195mm) 1
B-2 02-115C-1230 0il Adjusting Pin For B-1 A ok 29 (137 &235) 1
B-3 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For B-2 A& 43 249 29 1
B-5 GP-008586-00 Upper Shaft Felter A de 1
B-7 02-102A-250A | A, A7 Link Cam(A-TYPE) A3 A(AK) 1
B-8 02-102A-350B | B, B7 Link Cam(B-TYPE) = N (BE) 1
B-9 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/32" n=28) E o] b2l 2hou}al(9/32 n=28) 1
B-12 02-104A-350A | A-7. B-7 Upper Shaft Bushing(F) A2 A RA) 1
B-13 02-104A-350A | A, B Upper Shaft Bushing(F) A2 A 2A) 1
B-14 02-105A-2500 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) A& 23 A) 1
B-15 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) E8o] HEYA(15/64'n=28) 1
B-16 02-121A-1230 Upper Shaft Collar Ar& 7k 1
B-17 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) S¥o] HEUAHL/4 n=40) 2
B-18 02-211A-1230 Main Shaft Gear AF27] 0] 1
B-19 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) SHo] HEAb(1/4 n=40) 2
B-20 02-106A-257B | A-7. B-7 Upper Shaft Bushing(R) A2 B3 1
B-21 02-106A-257B | A, B Upper Shaft Bushing(R) A& B3R 1
B-22 02-028C-1230 0Oil Seal For B-20.21 AE o9 » 1
B-23 02-007A-257A | A-7. B-7 Pulley 3 1
B-24 02-007A-257A | A, B Pulley Zg) 1
B-25 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64" n=28) FHo] gzt 22 UA(15/64'n=28) 2
B-26 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) B2o] ujold] Ao AH(5/16'n=24) 1
B-27 08-201A-250A Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y Al 7] (%)110-39070 1
B-28 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FHo] HEAH(1/4” n=40) 2
B-30 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 99 AR 1
B-31 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) ZHo] WEXH(15/64n=28) 1 NOTE:
B-32 08-005R-250A Oil Protection Rubber 24 o] 1R 1
B-33 08-106C-2500 Protection Plate For B-7, 8 Ha A A& 1 A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-34 Synchronizer Ass’y AlF 2 o] A (£) 1 B-7=KM-350B-7S
B-34-1 | 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder ul el Ey (1) A=KM-350A
B-34-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For B-34-1 vtadE v FHepA ®) B B=KM-350B
B-34-3 | 11-0218-2500 Screw for B-34-1 upadE Ee] ot @) ) [=Common Part
B-34-4 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) Al Z 2 1} o]# (F)Servo azx)
B-36 02-018W-1230 Rubber For B-2 A& g3 2 72 1




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No.

C-1 03-001A-1600 Upright Shaft BES 1

c-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear(U) A= A7) 1

c-3 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] JEAH1/4 n=40) | 2

C-4 03-102A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing &= AFRA 1

c-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) FHo| WEUAH(15/64'n=28) 1

Cc-7 03-103A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) &= Al 1

C-8 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear 9l& 3}7])e 1

c9 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] WEAH1/4 n=40) | 2

C-10 07-103A-257A Lower Shaft 3} 1

C-11 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 3t 7)o 1

c-12 07-005M-1230 Lower Shaft Felter 5% dE 1

C-13 07-004S-1230 Cap Screw For Lower Shaft Oil 3= A E Lo} 1

C-14 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) 2

c-15 07-110A-1230 | A-7. B-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 5l% F3A(PBBFE) 1

C-16 07-102A-1600 | A. B Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 512 Z5A] 1

c-17 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) E-Eo] BEu}AH(15/64n=128) 1

Cc-18 07-103A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 1= Z3LA1(7.94 X 20 X 25) 1

C-19 07-107A-257A | A-7, B-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) &= A 5-Al (PBB-Insert) 1

C-20 07-107A-250A | A, B Lower Shaft Bushing(F) = ARA 1

Cc-21 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) E8o] HEAH(15/64'n=28) 1

C-22 SC-0361-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) Fgo] ¢ 22 JAHB3/16" n=32) 1

Cc-23 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-22 3= 99 A YA} Az 1

Cc-24 44-025A-1230 Collar For Lower Shaft 99 F= 7lel(B) 7H4x17x8 | 1

Cc-25 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64” n=40) Z2o] HEUA(11/64" n=40) | 2

C-26 07-001A-357A | A7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7} (HSH-7.94BTR) 1=
NOTE: c-27 07-003A-350A | A Rotary Hook Ass'y 7o} (HSH-7.94BSN14) 1=

c-28 07-003A-270B | B-7 Rotary Hook Assy 7}aF(HSH-7.94BOHNTR) | 1%

C-29 07-003A-350B | B Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}a} (HSH-7.94BOHN) 1=
g;:mgggg;g C-30 [ 07-105A-2700 | A-7. B7 | Bobbin(AL) ER 1
A=KM-350A c-31 07-105A-2700 | A, B Bobbin(Steel) Bal 1
B=KM-3508 Cc-32 07-004A-3500 Bobbin Case Ass'y 3l Ao A(A43) BC-DLN-N | 1=
[=Common Part C-34 07-013A-1230 Inner Bobbin Stopper Z}m}Ato] 1

C-35 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fgo] ¢ 2L2AH11/64" n=40) 1

C-36 07-011W-1230 Washer For C-35 7hebabo] ¢hA 1
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NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[=Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
D-1 06-101A-350A | A, A-7 Feed Cam A T o]l= A 1
D-2 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) FRo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) 2
D-3 06-101A-350B | B, B-7 Feed Cam B I eo]l= AB 1
D-4 06-103C-235B Stop Ring “C” For C-1, 3 2] 284D 1
D-5 06-102A-3500 Feed Cam C Feol= A C 1
D-6 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] PE2UAH1/4" n=40) 2
D-7 06-103A-2500 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod | 43 o]$& = 1
D-8 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod FHA R 1
D-9 06-104A-257A | A-7, B-7 Feed Regulator Link o= A Y= 1
D-10 06-103A-2350 | A, B Feed Regulator Link ez 24 Y= 1
D-11 06-104P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) Feol= 94 H3 AA) 1
D-12 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) F2o| 2t 2 YAK11/64'n=40) 1
D-13 06-105A-2350 Feed Connection Link(A) vol= AAZA(A) 2
D-14 06-106A-2350 Feed Connection Link(B) Jjol= A3 =(B) 2
D-15 06-107P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) | 3o]= 2433 33 (A) 1
D-16 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] PEAH1/4" n=40) 1
D-17 06-108P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) | 3¢]= 2A3= 33 (B) 1
D-18 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o| PE2UAH1/4" n=40) 1
D-19 06-109P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(B) Tol= dAd3= A(B) 1
D-21 06-110P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) Fol= dAY= A(C) 1
D-22 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fo] ¢l 2 UAH11/64'n=40) | 1
D-23 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin For D-72 gdolz 24 944 = XA | 1
D-24 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( $5) E3(¢5) 1
D-25 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) F8o] bk 2ol X}(11/64 n=40) 1
D-26 06-112A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft S 1
D-27 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 42 1
D-28 06-140A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) S ZA(F) 11.11X16.8%20 1
D-29 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Z2o| P2AH(15/64'n=28) | 1
D-30 06-113A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) gy ARA 1111X1774%16 | 1
D-31 SC-0114-1230| A, B Screw(15/64" n=28) FHo] HEUAH15/64'n=28) | 1
D-32 06-021R-1230 Oil Cover For D-26, 51 E3d . 3uls) 2
D-33 06-008A-2350 Feed Bar Crank Eu] ukx mEs 1
D-34 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) Zio] hah AHuAL(3/16" n=32) 2
D-35 06-114A-2350 Feed Bar Shaft B wkx = 1
D-36 44-0000-1230 0il Wick HA 1
D-37 44-009C-1230 Wick Holder For D-35 AR A A] 1
D-38 SC-0133-1230 Screw(1/8" n=44) F8o] A ZeaH(1/8'n=44) | 2
D-39 06-102W-2350 Washer For D-35 Eu) ukz &= 9lA 1
D-40 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Eo] et 22U ak(15/64" n=28) 1
D-41 06-215A-2350 Feed Bar Ea] ukx 1
D-42 06-131A-350A | A, A7 Feed Dog(A-TYPE) EU(AE) 1
D-43 GP-010652-00 | B, B-7 Feed Dog(B-TYPE) E1(BF) 1
D-44 SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) E2o] gzt A2l (18" n=44)| 2
D-45 06-117A-1230 Sliding Block Eu] ukx 29 1
D-47 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) E2o] W] 2Heu}ak(3/16” n=32) 1
D-48 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Bell Arm = =3 =(Fi) 1
D-50 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) F8o) ¢ A2 k(3/16" n=28) | 1
D-51 06-116A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft = 1
D-52 44-029M-1230 Stopper For Wick 29 AR ~AEH 2
D-53 06-139A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) o BAI(AH) 1L11x1746X20| 1
D-54 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) ZHo] H2JAH15/64 n=28) | 1
D-55 06-140A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) E FA(F) 111X 168X 20 1
D-56 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FHo] HEpAH(15/64" n=28) 1
D-57 06-038A-235A | A, A7 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): A-Type | &9 ZA (%) 1
D-58 06-041A-235B | B, B-7 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-Type | S¢] Z&A (%) 1
D-59 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) Fo] dah A2 AH3/16" n=28) 1
D-60 06-037P-1230 Crank Rod Connection Pin =g =AW= A 1
D-61 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) F2o] Fat A2 1/64 n=40) | 1
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[=Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
D-62 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-26, 51(F) 49 fAwpl 2
D-63 GP-008523-00 Feed Regulator Shaft el 247 & 1
D-64 06-043R-1230 O-Ring For D-63 ol A7 A & 2
D-65 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) FEo] WEYAL (1564 n=28) 1
D-66 GP-008525-00 | A-7. B-7 Feed Regulator o]z 2A7] 1
D-67 GP-008524-00| A, B Feed Regulator gol= ZAY| 1
D-68 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fgo] ¢ 221164 n=40) 1
D-69 06-220A-2350 Collar For D-63 dol= A7 & le} 1
D-70 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] ¥EHAH1/A4" n=40) 2
D-71 06-221A-2350 Feed Adjusting Shaft Fol= A& 1
D-72 06-122A-2500 | A-7, B-7 Feed Regulating Rod Jolv 24 £x= 1
D-72-1 | 06-122A-1370| A, B Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator | ¥jo|= 47| & 1
D-73 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( $5) EZ($5) 1
D-74 06-023C-257A | A-7, B-7 B/T Spring Holder A5 9A ~xzE] Ey 1
D-75 SC-0528-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) o] Sy Ao MY/ n=40) | 2
D-76 06-023G-7400 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Spring Gz Py A= 1
D-77 06-024C-257A | A-7. B-7 Holder For D-76 A5 G2 ~xzE] Aol 1
D-78 06-125A-2500 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft Iz #Hy = 1
D-79 06-042R-1230 O-Ring For D-78 3= 2 1
D-80 06-026A-257A | A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y Az Gy QA ZAA(%R) 1
D-81 06-026A-250A | A, B Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y Az Gy A ZAA(%R) 1
D-82 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16” n=28) F2o] W] 2-2UrH3/16" n=28) 1
D-83 SC-0174-811H Screw(11/64” n=40) B8] b 221164 n=40) | 1
D-84 06-024G-1230 | A, A7 Spring For D-109 A2 H A= 1
D-85 06-056G-2350 | B, B-7 Spring For D-109 Az Y A= 1
D-86 06-040S-1600 | A-7. B-7 Holder For D-84, 85 AzZZAo| & AL 1
D-87 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut (11/64" n=40) $- 71 E(11/647 n=40) 2
D-88 06-027A-2500 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Fol= 2A tho|ak = 1
D-89 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For D-88 tholat = o7 2
D-90 06-028C-250A | A Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm) | the]et #x}2H(4mm) 1
D-91 06-028C-357B | B Feed Regulator Control Plate(5mm) | the]et #x}2H(5mm) 1
D-92 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) Fo] 'k 22uAH(3/16" n=28) 1
D-93 06-027P-2350 | A, B Pin For D-90, 91 tholat = 1
D-94 06-027G-1230 Spring For D-93 ctholat A 1
D-95 06-048A-2507 | B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y A2l &8 o] =(SBT-5) 1%
D-95-1 | 06-048B-2507 | A-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y AR &Y o] =(SBT-7) 1z
D-96 06-130A-257A | A-7, B-7 Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid G2 &g o= BEA 1
D-97 SC-0166-2350 | A-7. B-7 Screw (M5 X 0.8) Zxo] HA AL (MEX08) | 2
D-98 01-020W-2350 | A-7, B-7 Washer For Synchronizer Aazg wo|A A= ¢ A(46)| 3
D-99 SC-0109-2350 | A-7. B-7 Screw(M6) $7F Bl BeE(MG)| 3
D-100 06-131A-257A | A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank Gz LYoz FAF 1
D-101 06-0325-257A | A-7. B-7 Stud Screw For D-100 A7 &g xol= IRF x| 1
D-102 06-033S-257A | A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For D-104 9 £ xole A2 R A WM 1
D-103 | 40-005C-2700 | A-7, B-7 Hinge Nut For D-104 AolE A4 JE(B) 1
D-104 06-034A-257A | A-7, B-7 Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod A & o= QA F= 1
D-105 | 06-035A-257A | A-7, B-7 Hinge Pin For D-104 97 &Yrels A4 Fo A A | 1
D-106 SC-0175-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) FRo] 2k 2-2UaH11/64" n=40) 1
D-108 06-053W-1230 Washer For D-78 Hw 2bA 1
D-109 06-036C-2500 Feed Regulator Lever =R R 1
D-110 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) F2o] W] 2-2rH3/16" n=32) 1
D-111 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) E2o] wiald 22 A3/16' n=32) | 1
D-112 06-072R-7507 Stopper Rubber For D-109 g4 g 22H]A) 2T 1
D-113 06-071S-7507 Stopper Stud Screw For D-109 AR G 2E5 (A} it 1
D-114 11-019M-2350 | A-7, B-7 Terminal Tube(L) £ ol FH 1
D-115 | 11-018M-2350 | A-7. B-7 Solenoid Terminal(12P) &Y ro|= ZE L 1
D-116 | 06-027P-2350 | A-7. B-7 Dial Pin(INSERT) tholk I (SINE) 1
D-117 | 06-028C-257A | A-7 Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm)(INSERT) | ©}o] &t E-2}2H(< ] E) 1
D-118 06-028C-357B | B-7 Feed Regulator Control Plate(5mm)(INSERT) | T}o]d E2}3H(Q14] E) 1




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[=Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty As;e;n bly
E-1 10-101A-2700 | A-7, B-7 Fixed Mes A W] A(7AN701) 1
E-2 SC-A301-4119 | A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo] A ZRLUAH(9/64” n=40) 1
E-3 SC-0137-2700 | A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=40) FEo] 32 218" n=40) 1
E-4 SN-0113-7400 | A-7. B-7 Nut(1/8” n=40) |- 7H E(1/8" n=40) 1
E-5 10-005A-2700 | A-7, B-7 Thread Retaining Plate Al 770 1
E-6 SC-0543-2302 | A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) Bio] T2 A6 n=40) | 1
E-7 01-017W-1600 | A-7, B-7 Washer For E-5 FEX D 1
E-8 10-106A-2700 | A-7 Rotary Mes 3] - v A(7AN414) 1
E-9 10-106A-235B | B-7 Rotary Mes 3) AW A~ (7AN414) 1
E-10 SC-A154-4114 | A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) AAME HLE(11/64'n=40)| 2
E-11 10-108A-257A | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Holder AHd & 1
E-12 10-009C-2700 | A-7, B-7 Stop-Ring For E-11 2312 (15D) 1
E-13 10-110W-2700 | A-7, B-7 Washer For E-11 A Y 9b A4 1
E-14 10-011A-2700 | A-7, B-7 Needle Bearing o] = o] 1
E-15 10-112A-257A | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link | A2 #|¥] 43 = 1
E-16 10-013S-257A | A-7, B7 Stud Screw For E-15 A g A48 3 That 2
E-17 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) $-7h E(11/64" n=40) 1
E-18 10-114A-257A | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Lever AL E 1
E-19 SC-0108-2350 | A-7, B-7 Screw(M6) %4-?‘%%01 1B 2E (M6) 1
E-20 10-115A-257A | A-7, B7 Thread Trimming Shaft 2H4a 1
E-21 10-116W-257A | A-7, B-7 Washer For E-20 AH4 % 2} A 1
E-22 43-009C-1600 | A-7, B-7 E-Ring( ¢ 9) AoA =3 (E 9) 1
E-23 10-017A-257A | A-7, B-7 Return Spring Guide Bushing el AxE] Jlol= RA 1
E-24 10-018G-257A | A-7, B-7 Slide Arm Return Spring &elol= oot Bl Az 1
E-25 10-119A-257A | A-7, B7 Slide Arm Zglo| = ot 1
E-26 10-066A-7507 | A-7. B-7 Roller B 1
E-27 10-067S-7507 | A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For E-26 Z 29 thia} 1
E-27-1 | 07-011W-1230 | A-7, B-7 Washer IR 1
E-28 SN-0115-7400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) 2-7MA E(3/16" n=32) 1
E-29 10-044R-5607 | A-7, B-7 Cushion Washer For E-20 FA 31%(B) 2
E-30 10-121A-257A | A-7, B-7 Cam Follower Crank AR 22 F3= 3 1
E-31 15-002S-5607 | A-7, B-7 Screw For E-30 e Aetes A T 2
E-32 10-032S-257A | A-7, B-7 Stopper Screw AEY FA YA} 1
E-32-1 | 10-032R-257A | A-7, B-7 Cushion Rubber For E-32 2E¥ FA 33 1
E-33 SN-0105-3400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) S-7Zh] E (15/64" n=28) 1
E-34 10-122P-257A | A-7, B7 Stopper Pin AEH 1
E-35 10-023G-257A | A-7. B-7 Spring For E-30 A A 2 3q=3 Axg| ]
E-36 10-124C-257A | A-7, B7 Spring Holder AXE] Aol 1
E-37 SC-0548-7400 | A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) FRo] it 22 xH(3/16” n=28) 2
E-38 10-125A-257A | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Cam A 7 1
E-39 SC-A308-4517 | A-7. B-7 Screw(1/4” n=40) 7] MFMHI/A n=40) 2
E-40 10-126A-257A | A-7, B7 Clutch Lever Ass’y 2] 4 () 1=
E-41 10-027S-257A | A-7. B-7 Stud Screw For E-40 23 4y 25 3 A} 1
E-42 SN-0105-3400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64” n=28) S-7ZMA E(15/647 n=28) 1
E-43 43-004S-3400 | A-7, B-7 Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw T2 o8 chilx} 1
E-44 10-028S-257A | A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For E-48 % ]lt°] GEPER NS 1
E-45 SN-0115-7400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) 47 E(3/16" n=32) 1
E-46 10-029A-257A | A-7, B-7 Base Plate Wo] 2~ ZdolE 1
E-47 SC-0548-7400 | A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) F¥o] dzt 2-2}AH3/16” n=28) 3
E-48 10-130A-257A | A-7, B-7 Solenoid Connection Link £ ol AAY= 1
E-49 10-131P-257A | A-7, B7 Solenoid Pin £ o]z I 1
E-50 SC-0496-3710 | A-7. B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) 8| vk 2ol XH(11/64" n=40) 1
E-51 04-009C-3710 | A7, B-7 E-Ring( $5) E3($5) 1
E-52 10-044A-2507 | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y APE £ o] =(STT-5) 1=
E-53 10-033A-257A | A7, B-7 Base For E-52 AP &8 o] = o]~ 1
E-54 01-020W-2350 | A7, B-7 Washer For E-53 Aaz o]~ ~x3 obAq(46)| 2
E-55 SC-0183-2700 | A-7, B-7 Screw(15/64” n=28) 380 O AN 156 n=2) | 2
E-56 01-012A-2350 | A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher wul g 1
E-57 50-001A-257A | A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Lever EREIR =R ] 1
E-58 01-114C-2350 | A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Holder A Fo] 1
E-59 SC-A131-4522 | A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=44) Fo WA A1/ n=4)| 2
E-60 SC-A131-4522 | A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=44) E2o] 'zt A2l (1/8" n=44)| 2
E-61 01-015C-2350 | A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Spring Hul oFs] Az 1
E-62 06-020C-7400 | A7, B-7 E-Ring( 8 6) E(46) 1
E-63 01-016R-2700 [ A-7, B-7 Stopper Rubber For E-56 EH] =Y A&y 1
E-64 01-105A-2350 | A-7, B7 Bed Base "FRONT (B) = t%Z‘J(Xd) 1
E-65 SC-0508-1230 | A-7. B-7 Screw(15/64” n=28) FHo] MEUAH15/64" n=28) 1




Needle Bar Driving Mechanism
HiSO 2F A

F-19 F-19
e ae
F-17
F18 (2 g () F-18
e —
F-16m | ko1
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o =4 F22
F-23
F-24
F-26
. < =t 4 F-28
F.3g F-5 F-27 F-25
F-37 '[1 F-36? ﬁ F.29
F-40 | F-39
L1 F30
, Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
F-1 15-001A-3500 Needle Bar Frame e 34 91 (110-03559) 1
F-1-1 SC-0113-3400 Screw Bl BAGAF45/5) 1
F-2 15-002A-3500 Needle Bar Frame Guide Hisd 39 Y 7ol 1
F-3 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o] Wlu] 2R/ n=40) 2
F-3-1 11-017C-7507 Stud Nut sfols F= A" A thix e 2
F-4 15-103A-3500 Needle Bar Frame Shaft Bushing s $89) = 2A 1
F-5 SC-0352-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) 2o HEUAH3/16" n=28) | 1
F-6 15-104A-3500 Slide Block Guide Zlo]l= 28 Jlol= 1
F-7 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16" n=28) B4o] Wb Z2}AH(3/16" n=28) 1
F-8 15-105A-3500 Needle Bearing Yol = # ]2 (B2913-412-N0OO) 1
F-9 15-006A-3500 Driving Link 2F YA 1
F-10 15-007P-3500 Needle Bar Link Pin I EE] 2
F-11 SC-0159-3500 Screw(9/64” n = 40) E2o| gt 2ALpAH9/64 n=40) 2
F-12 15-009A-3500 Driving Crank(F) L% FZA(H) 1
F-13 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) 3 Ho| Wzt oA (3/16 n=28) | 1
F-14 15-010A-3500 Rock Shaft Bushing(F) L5 BAGD 1
F-15 15-112A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Shaft AL AAd= 1
F-16 15-013A-3500 Rock Shaft Bushing(R) S%5% 2AR%R) 1
F-17 SC-0352-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) FHo] MEAH(3/16" n=28)| 1
F-18 15-011A-3500 Collar For F-15 2% AAZE J1et 2
F-19 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) ZHo| HEUAH15/64" n=28) 4
F-20 15-014A-3500 Driving Crank(R) L FWAHR) 1
F-21 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) 8o vk 2o} r}(3/16° n=28) 1
F-22 15-0155-3500 Stud Screw For F-20 8% I3 (F) thii} 1
F-23 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) |-7h E (15/64” n=28) 1
F-24 15-116A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Rod PG L = 1
F-25 15-017A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Rod Shaft | & Jd74Z= = 1
F-26 06-051W-7400 Washer For F-24 Z3 FHA} 9fA 1
F-27 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) |-7h E (15/64” n=28) 1
F-28 SC-0316-2350 Screw(11/64” n=40) F2o] wRalg 2REUAK11/64" n=40) 1
F-29 06-129A-3500 Level Feed Crank(R) S PEIEEL EIC)) 1 NOTE:
F-30 SC-0327-3500 Screw(9/32” n=28) 7 B2E(9/32" n=28) 2
F-33 04-101A-350A | A, A7 Needle Bar(A-TYPE) =l (ATF) 1 A-7=KM-350A-7S
F-34 04-101A-350B | B, B-7 Needle Bar(B-TYPE) vl (BF) 1 -
F35 | 04-005A-2500 Needle Bar Guide Slhider Block vl oy =9 1 B-7=KM-350B-75
F-36 04-106C-250A | A, A7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE) | v}t Aok (A 1 A=KM-350A
F-37 04-001A-2700 | B. B-7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) | v}t A7 o] 1 B=KM-350B
F-38 SC-A131-4522 Screw(1/8” n=44) EHo] vt A2uAH(1/8 n=4) | 1 [=Common Part
F-39 A, A7 Needle vl 1
F-40 B. B-7 Needle = 1




Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism
LR S A ST A
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Parts No. Note Name of Parts £ | Q' ty As::.:bly
SC-0339-1230 Screw (9/16° n=20) o] SHA A HAHY/16 n=20) 1
05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut E A WA HE 1
05-014C-250A | A, A7 Presser Adjusting Spring(A-TYPE) | §5 A AZ=[(AF) 1
05-014C-250B | B, B-7 Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) REEEESTIEA) 1
05-007C-1230 Presser Adjusting Bar R 1
05-101A-1230 Presser Bar = 1
05-115A-2500 Presser Bar Bushing = A 1
05-108A-3500 Presser Bar Holder T %o 1
SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64” n =40) FEo] W A2JAR11/64 n=40) 1
0 05-009A-350A | A, A7 Presser Foot Assy(A-TYPE) =R AT 1=
-11 05-009A-350B | B. B-7 Presser Foot Ass'y(B-TYPE) >R (i) : BIE 1=
2 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) ZHo] W] AR AR(9/64” n=40) 1
3 43-001A-2500 Presser_Lifter a4 ==7] 1
4 02-019W-1230 Washer For G-13 A= IE oA 1
) SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) ZEo] = AR AH9/64 n=40) 1
6 43-102A-2500 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft = 227 A= 1
7 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For G-16 AIE 2 A9 98 1
8 43-103A-2500 Presser Lifter Link =9 227 €3 1%
9 43-004S-3500 Hinge Screw For G-18 = 29 23 3[X] JAE 1
0 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢5) E% (45 2
1 43-005A-3500 Collar For Trust EYAE FlE} 1
2 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) FHo] Tkl ARSUAH(9/64 n=40) 1
3 43-106C-3500 Presser Lifter Lever e EEEE 1
4 43-106C-2500 Presser Lifter Connection Bar = 227 dFE 1
5 43-007S-2500 Stud Screw For G-24 = 7] d2E thif 1
6 43-108A-3500 Knee Lifting Link = 29 3 1
7 SC-000437-00 Hinge Screw For G-26 F= 2= 33 3[X] JAE 1
8 43-109C-3500 Knee Lifting Bar F= = 1
9 43-0105-2500 Hinge Screw For G-28 = 2 ZA] A} 1
0 40-005A-3500 Tension Release Link Al==x7] &3 1
1 SC-000477-00 Screw For G-30 Al=F7] B3 ehiAt 1
2 40-107A-3500 Tension Release Plate A=F7] TH(E) 1=
33 40-008S-3500 Hinge Screw For G-32 AI=27] 3 3IA AL 1
4 06-033M-3800 E-Ring( $3) w4 33 23 = E¥ 3 1
NOTE: 5 [40-009G-3500 Spring For G-32 Aez5] ~xe 1
6 40-008A-2500 | A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable(Ass’y) Al =F7] Aol E(FH) 1=
7 40-209A-257A | A-7, B7 Tension Release Cable Holder(U) AI=ZE7] A o[ EXF o[ (U) 1
A-7=KM-350A-7S 3 SC-0516-3500 | A%, B7 | Screw(3/16 n=28) T80 AN AN n=2) | 1
39 SC-0175-1230 | A-7. B7 Screw(11/64" n=40) F8o] WA AoUA1/6 n=40) | 1
B-7=KM-350B-75 0 40-003A-2700 | A7, B-7__| Cable Connection Bolt AolE A4 EE 1
A=KM-350A 1 40-005C-2700 | A-7, B-7 Nut For Cable Connection Bolt "B~ | Alo]E 72 JE(B) 1
B=KM-350B 2 40-004C-2700 | A-7, B-7 Nut For Cable Connection Bolt “A~ | Alo|E o4 HJE(A) 1
Common Part 3 44-026G-7400 | A7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder(M) A EAo] A3z 1
F 4 SC-0548-7400 | A-7, B/ Screw(3/16"_n=28) F2o 2 A2 AHE/16” n=28) 1
5 40-210A-257A | A-7, B7 Tension Release Cable Holder(L) A =F7] Alo]EA o] (L) 1
6 SC-0175-1230 [ A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n =40) 3 o] bk AR (11/64” n=40) 1




Thread Wiper Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asilezbly
H-1 11-001A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Bracket Ass'y slolH B (#) 1=
H-2 SC-0548-7400 | A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) Fol F A2 AH3/16 n=28) | 2
H-3 11-002A-357A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Rotation Shaft slels IHE 1
H-4 04-009C-3710 | A-7. B-7 E-Ring( $5) E3(¢5) 1
H-5 11-003A-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper 9}o] 3 1
H-7 SC-0120-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) F8o) n] F2ux(9/64" n=40) | 1
H-8 11-106A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Crank Ass'y Slolx == () 1=
H-9 SC-0105-7500 | A-7, B-7 Screw(M4) 4T Ee] HEFHAHMY) | 2
H-10 16-113S-3710 | A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For H-8 Az 44 g3 hpiz=gd) | 1
H-11 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) S E(11/647 n=40) 1
H-12 11-007A-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper Rod s}ol 2= 1
H-13 16-1138-3710 | A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For H-12 AIAT QA 3 AHER) | 1
H-14 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64" n=40) |7 E(11/64" n=40) 1
H-15 11-008A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Driving Link Ass'y golx 2EHA(H) 1=
H-16 11-009S8-257A | A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For H-15 9}l 2583 A A} 1
H-17 10-020W-2700 | A-7. B-7 Washer For H-15 259 A 1
H-18 SN-0115-7400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) 471 E(3/16" n=32) 1
H-19 11-010A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Solenoid Connection Link Sfo]¥] & o= AAHA 1
H-20 16-113S-3710 | A-7, B-7 Hinge For H-19 AT A7 Y3 chil(EF) | 1
H-21 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) 471 E(11/64" n=40) 1
H-22 11-011G-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Spring g}olz A~z 1
H-23 11-112A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Base 2}o]5 o]~ 1
H-24 SC-0548-7400 | A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) E2o| 2t 22 Al (3/16" n=2) 3
H-25 11-013C-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Cover 2}ol AW 1
H-26 SC-0120-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo] H] 2-LUAH(9/64" n=40) 2
H-27 11-015A-2507 | A-7, B-7 Wiper Solenoid Ass'y 9}l &P o] =(SWP-5) | 1=
H-28 SC-0196-2700 | A-7, B-7 Serew(M3 X 0.5) E2o] W) 2 AHM3X05) 4
H-29 11-016W-2700 | A-7. B-7 Spring Washer For H-27 &Y ro)z BF AxmE oA | 4
H-30 11-017W-2700 | A-7, B-7 Washer For H-27 Ld| ol BF 9 ola 4

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[FCommon Part




Reverse
AUXl HE

Button Mechanism
A

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[FCommon Part

1-6 I-6
I-11
o :‘
1-8
I-5 e - -
o I-4
= t E—
2 1-9
1o 18
= , Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No.
I-1 12-001A-5607 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Ass'y HE Ao~ 1
1-2 SC-0523-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo| T2 A K96 n=4) | 2
-3 12-131A-5607 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Button S/W Ass'y Az WE 29X (#) (1z)
1-4 12-0128-2700 | A-7. B-7 Screw (M2 X 0.4) A9 % A EE(M2X0.4) 2
I-5 12-104P-5607 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Actuator Pin Az HE 257 1
1-6 43-009C-1600 | A-7. B-7 E-Ring( $9) Aol = J(ESJ9) 2
1-7 12-010A-357A | A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Control Lever g2 2HE W (#H) 1
I-8 SC-0178-7400 | A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) FEo] W] 2-2bAH(11/64" n=40) 1
1-9 12-008G-5607 | A-7, B-7 Spring For 1I-7 A2 HE A9A L2 AxE 1
1-10 12-009R-5607 | A-7. B-7 Insulated Rubber 29z A A R 1
I-11 12-010A-5607 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Cable Bushing A2 HE FAolE A 1




Program Unit Box & Presser Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
o2 SLE %A 2 XI5 £ 28

SunStar.

s i

J-7

J-7-8 : :
1111

~

Assembl
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No y
J-7 KM-2507]| A7 B7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y s 5 &9 &xol=(x) | (D)
J-7-1 HEC-2507| A7 B-7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y A5 22 YA (SPF-5) | (1%)
J-7-6 SC-0183-2700 | A-7, B-7 Screw(15/64" n=28) FRo] P2 A2 H15/64" n=28) | (3)
J-7-7 06-051W-7400 | A-7, B-7 Washer For J-7-4, J-7-5 3 Ak ob4 (4)
J-7-8 SN-0121-7400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) |- 7H] E(15/64" n=28) (4)
J-7-9 43-013A-257A | A-7, B-7 Knee Lifter Connection Crank AF F24Y 94 393(4K) | (D)
J-7-10 | SC-0497-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) Eio] a2k Zabak3/16" n=2) | (1)
J-7-11 43-014A-257A | A-7, B-7 Back Cover For Knee Lifter AE 223 FEA(AK) | (1)
J-7

J-7-12 | 43-015A-257A | A-7, B-7 Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing A 1223 BA(AK) | (1)
J-7-13 | 43-016R-257A | A-7, B-7 0Oil Seal For J-7-12 A F229E 24 A(AK) | (D)
J-7-14 | 43-017C-257A | A-7, B-7 Nut For Knee Lifter A5 2 23 YJE(AK) | (D
J-8-1 43-018A-257A | A-7, B-7 Knee Lifter Shaft s 72 29 E(ER)(AK) | (D)

NOTE:
J-8-2 06-021W-7400 | A-7, B-7 Washer For J-8-1 A=A Fw 244 (1)

_ A-7=KM-350A-7S

J-8-4 43-021A-257A | A-7, B-7 Collar For J-8-1 A% 2oy Z gleH(AK) | (1) B-7=KM-350B-7S

A=KM-350A
J-8-5 SC-0512-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) Z o] W EUAH11/64"n=40) (2) B-=KM-350B

[FCommon Part
J-8-6 SC-0548-7400 | A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) tfolotgt FHupak(3/16'n=28) (2)




Lubricaiton
S A

e
K-15 Lo ZK;16

mK-14

K-9

K99 K98
\ &
K-9-10 K-9-7

7,
K-9-5

—] l— K-9-15 ) 1K-9-16 _!

K 1
. K
[ |
K-13 = |
-
L K-12
. Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No.
K-1 44-001C-2500 Oil Gauge Window 3 1
K-2 44-002R-2500 O-Ring For K-1 4% O-Ring(G25) 1
K-3-1 |44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 3= slo|= 1 K3
K-32 | 44-052C-3500 Oil Return Felter(A) sty WE(A) 1
K-4 44-048M-3500 0Oil Return Felter Holder sl5 3 Exlo| 1
K-5 44-117A-1600 0il Return Pipe Holder g5 I}o]Z3to] 1
K-6 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) FEol 3 AL (316" n=28) | 1
K-7 44-008P-2500 Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass'y A& F& o= (%) 1
K-8 44-009P-2500 Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft 3= F5 o] 1
K-9 44-150A-2500 0il Pump Ass'y 2d H=(x) 1
K-9-1 44-012A-2350 Oil Pump Body S F= 2 (1)
K-9-2 44-011W-1600 Washer For K-9-1 29 HAz B4 FA 484 | (3)
K-9-3 | SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fol 292 A6 n=0) | (3)
K-9-4 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe g5 Folz JF (1)
K-9-5 44-009C-1600 Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft &&= F4 U= (1)
K-9-6 44-126A-1230 Impeller S A (1)
K-9-7 | 44-117A-1230 Piston IAAE (1)
K-9-8 |44-118G-1230 Piston Spring IAE Az 1) K-9
K-9-9 44-119S-1230 Pin Screw For K-9-8 J2E A3 I} (1)
K-9-10 | 44-120P-1230 Pin For K-9-8 I 2E A2 FA(RP 2%x8) | (1)
K-9-11 44-104C-2350 Cover For Oil Pump 29 FH= ?"]‘H (1)
K-9-12 | 44-024C-1230 0il Pump Cap 29 = dE} 7Y (1)
K-9-13 | 44-105C-2350 Magnetic Holder A2 A} o] (1)
NOTE: K-9-14 | SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) Eio] Wlu] ZLubAH9/64'n=40) | (4)
K-9-15 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shaft 29 H= g (1)
A-7=KM-350A-7S | | K-9-16 | sCc-0512-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) F¥o] HEbAH11/64'n=40) | (2)
B-7=KM-350B-7S | | K-12 44-010A-2500 0il Pump Bracket 29 fHx v 1
A=KM-350A K-13 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) Eo] @ e} (3/16' n=2) | 3
B=KM-3508 K-14 | 44-016G-1230 0il Pump Connection Spring 29 F= e ~AxE 1
[J=Common Part K-15 44-015A-1230 Oil Pump Connection Collar 29 Pz 2E 7l (=) 1
K-16 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 80| H2UAH(11/64" n=40) | 2




Accessories
MM MY

'L LA o ‘T 1Les
L42 | LL41 |43

L45 g s




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[=Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
L-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box M Ag] vk 1
L2 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) =g}o] ¥ (k) 1
L-3 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) =zglol ¥ (H, /)N) 1
L-5 Needle(A-Type) HS(AY) 5
L-6 Needle(B-Type) H}=(BY) 5
L7 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) Ral 4
L-8 07-105A-2700 4
L-9 91-105C-2700 | A7, B-7 Spanner T4 dA A 248 Ay 1
L-10 91-001C-2700 | A7, B-7 L-Wrench(2mm) L& %] (2mm) 1
L-11 91-101A-2700 | A7, B-7 Fixed Mes AW A (7AN701) 1
L-12 91-106C-2700 Head Cover Al AW (K) 1
L-14 91-008C-1230 0il Tank E-XCIE)] 1
L-15 44-010C-1230 Magnetic A4 1
L-16 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 3] %] 2
L-17 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge A AF(KR) 2
L-18 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber “A” A a1 F(H) 2
L-19 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber “B” B A TF(/N) 2
L-20 Nail 2 8
L-21 GP-012352-00 Head Rest ) A HEA o 1
L-22 60-001A-2500 Belt Cover “A” WE A “A"(SERVO) 1
L-23 60-003A-2500 | A7N, B-7N| Belt Cover “A” (For NP Motor) WE 718 “A"(NP) 1
L-24 60-002A-2500 Belt Cover “B” WeE 7w “B” 1
L-25 SC-0344-8260 Screw(5/16" n=24) Fo] FA A HGA60=2) | 2
L-26 09-025W-8270 Washer For L-22. 23 AE FAE 944 2
L-27 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16” n=28) F2o] Wu] 2-2uaH3/16" n=28) 1
L-28 10-020W-2700 Washer For L-22, 23 259 A 1
L-29 91-002S-3400 Nail For L-24 EuA} 2
L-30 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass'y A 771 (#) 1%
L-31 44-012A-2500 Oil Pan %o 1
L-32 44-003M-1230 Oil Pan Gasket 2d ) 7l 2
L-33 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8 X 1.25) o] w2t 22 al (M8 X 1.25) 1
L-34 44-005R-1230 Packing For L-33 w4 el Uab e ®) 1
L-35 44-032C-1230 0Oil Pan Nipple 29 3 U 1
L-36 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Z 2o P2AH(15/64'n=28) | 1 .
1-37 43-001A-1600 Knee Lifting Assembly me 93 (4) 1 Y
L-37-1 |43-106C-1600 Knee Lifter Shaft R 1
L-37-2 43-101R-1600 Knee Lifter Pad 2E kb g 1
L-37-3 | 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate R L A 1
L-37-4 |43-101A-1230 Knee Lifter Lever 72 29 Y 1 L-37
L-37-5 | 43-108S-1230 Set Screw For L-37-4 2wz A7 g3 Hyr| 1
L-37-6 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete ne vtz A4 FA=3 1
L-37-7 | SC-0181-1230 Screw(5/16” n=18) Abzt W Zubab(5/16” n=18) 2
L-37-8 | 43-108C-1600 Shaft For L-40 AyA = 1
L-38 43-009C-1600 E-Ring( ¢ 9) AelA = 2 (EZ 49) 1
L-39 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Ass'y Al o] (#1) 1
L-40 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller A o] A 1
L-41 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64" n=28) $-7F B2 E(15/64" n=28) 1
L-42 SC-0545-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) F8o] Ju] 2-2UAH(15/64" n=28) 1
L-43 43-0028-3500 Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] u] 2-2urH15/64" n=28) 1
L-44 SN-0105-3400 Screw(15/64" n=28) $-7M A E(15/647 n=28) 2
L-45 43-008G-1600 Spring For L-40 AolA 2~z 1
L-46 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber ze2egy ukx ) 1
L-47 04-104R-1230 | A7, B-7 Rubber Cap For L-31 vt AFREA vl (31AY) 1
L-48 44-011R-2350 Packing 249 FfubA 37 1
L-49 01-144A-350A | A, A7 Needle Plate(A-Type) 22 (AF)) 1
L-50 01-144A-350B | B, B-7 Needle Plate(B-Type) 2 2(B¥) 1
L-51 91-011C-1230 Oil Tank <=} 1
L-52 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 35 o]z 1




Special Paris For
[KM-350A—-7N, KM-350B-7N]
[KM—350A-7N, KM—350B-7N] X§ £E A

¢ e ey e o e

M-6

iy -

== M-6-25
o

M-6-27 - g M-6-26

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asilezbly
M-1 01-040M-357N Model Mark(KM-350A-7N) 29 vtz 1

M-2 01-040M-35BN Model Mark(KM-350B-7N) 7 ul= 1

M-3 02-101A-257N Upper Shaft AFZ (NP4 L=431mm) 1

M-5 02-003A-2350 Pully Z3 1

M-6 12-0000-4701 Synchronizer For N+ P Ass'y AlAZ o)A () A3])-N - P 1

M-6-25 | 01-019P-2350 Guide Pin For Synchronizer Aazwelx 71E A 2 M-6
M-6-26 | SC-0109-2350 Screw(M6) 7t FHEe HEE(MS6) | 2

M-6-27 | 01-020W-2350 Washer For Synchronizer A=Az o)A~z 24X (46) 2

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[FCommon Part






